# -C+ \$1465

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.		105/23/2005	A Banking Corporation: MINNESOTA

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Questex Media Group, Inc. as sucessor to Advanstar Communications Inc.
Street Address:	275 Grove Street
City:	Newton
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02466
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 58

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	75117921	ABILITIES EXPO
Serial Number:	74283402	AMERICAN SALON
Serial Number:	75370825	AMERICAN SPA
Serial Number:	73786572	BROWN'S DIRECTORY OF NORTH AMERICAN ANDINTERNATIONAL GAS COMPANIES
Serial Number:	75392187	CADALYST
Serial Number:	76258013	COLLABORATE CONFERENCE & EXPO
Serial Number:	75817633	COMPETITIVE CARRIER
Serial Number:	76019906	CUSTOMER CONTACT WEEK
Serial Number:	75877056	CUSTOMER INTERFACE
Serial Number:	76108116	CUSTOMER RELATIONSHIP MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS
Serial Number:	75326833	DCC EXPO
Serial Number:	75877057	E-LEARNING MAGAZINE
Serial Number:	73642674	ENTERTAINMENT MERCHANDISING

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003533 FRAME: 0899

900075867

Serial Number:	75752273	FIELD SERVICE SOLUTIONS	
Serial Number:	75817629	FRONTLINE SOLUTIONS	
Serial Number:	76020672	GEOSPATIAL SOLUTIONS	
Serial Number:	75565478	GOLFDOM	
Serial Number:	74092413	GPS WORLD	
Serial Number:	73550233	GREEN BOOK	
Serial Number:	73771734	HAIRCOLOR USA	
Serial Number:	74283405	HOTEL & MOTEL MANAGEMENT	
Serial Number:	78370469	HOTEL DESIGN	
Serial Number:	73795334	IBS	
Serial Number:	75660601	ICCM	
Serial Number:	74493744	INTERNATIONAL BEAUTY SHOW	
Serial Number:	78214040	LANDSCAPE DESIGN/BUILD	
Serial Number:	73714067	LANDSCAPE MANAGEMENT	
Serial Number:	76446282	LEARNING & TRAINING WEEK	
Serial Number:	73786577	LP/GAS	
Serial Number:	78191244	LUXURY TRAVEL GUIDE	
Serial Number:	73786579	OFFICIAL BOARD MARKETS	
Serial Number:	76024953	PARCEL LOGISTICS EXPO SOLUTIONS FOR MASTERING THE FULFILLMENT PROCESS	
Serial Number:	72239113	PAPERBOARD PACKAGING	
Serial Number:	72288312	PEST CONTROL	
Serial Number:	71541813	PIT & QUARRY	
Serial Number:	75817641	PREMIER HONEYMOONS	
Serial Number:	75321403	PREMIER HOTELS & RESORTS	
Serial Number:	76453711	PREMIER ROMANCE	
Serial Number:	75782774	PREMIER SPAS	
Serial Number:	75594505	RESPONSE	
Serial Number:	73371996	G. I. JOE A REAL AMERICAN HERO	
Serial Number:	73101177	RSI	
Serial Number:	74361017	SALON NEWS	
Serial Number:	74313975	SENSORS	
Serial Number:	74329380	SENSORS EXPO	
Serial Number:	75711724	SENSORS EXPRESS	
Serial Number:	75712020	SENSORS EXPRESS	
		TDADEMARK	

Serial Number:	76283988	SENSORS EXPRESS THE NEWS YOU CHOOSE
Serial Number:	75566515	SHADES OF BEAUTY
Serial Number:	75435322	TECHLEARN
Serial Number:	75644122	MICHELINA'S LIVELY LIFESTYLE ENTREES
Serial Number:	76029030	THE NET ECONOMY
Serial Number:	73523018	TRAVEL AGENT
Serial Number:	74522167	TRAVEL AGENT OFFICIAL TRAVEL INDUSTRY DIRECTORY
Serial Number:	75851839	WIRELESSAMERICAS
Serial Number:	75371995	WIRELESS ASIA
Serial Number:	78182917	AMERICAN SPA EXPO
Registration Number:	1960218	PIT & QUARRY

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)951-7050

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (617) 951-7908

Email: elisabeth.defontenay@ropesgray.com,

erin.dugan@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: Elisabeth de Fontenay, Ropes & Gray LLP

Address Line 1: One International Place

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AGW-033-001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elisabeth D. de Fontenay, Esq.
Signature:	/elisabeth defontenay/
Date:	05/02/2007

#### Total Attachments: 18

source=AGW-033-001 Release#page1.tif source=AGW-033-001 Release#page2.tif source=AGW-033-001 Release#page3.tif source=AGW-033-001 Release#page4.tif source=AGW-033-001 Release#page5.tif source=AGW-033-001 Release#page5.tif source=AGW-033-001 Release#page7.tif source=AGW-033-001 Release#page8.tif source=AGW-033-001 Release#page9.tif source=AGW-033-001 Release#page10.tif source=AGW-033-001 Release#page11.tif source=AGW-033-001 Release#page12.tif source=AGW-033-001 Release#page13.tif source=AGW-033-001 Release#page13.tif source=AGW-033-001 Release#page14.tif

source=AGW-033-001 Release#page15.tif source=AGW-033-001 Release#page16.tif source=AGW-033-001 Release#page17.tif source=AGW-033-001 Release#page18.tif

# ADVANSTAR COMMUNICATIONS INC. 131 West First Street Duluth, MN 55802

May 23, 2005

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Collateral Agent Corporate Trust Services Sixth St and Marquette Ave MAC N9303-120 Minneapolis, MN 55479

05 07:05a

Attention: Jane Schweiger

Re: Asset Sale

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Reference is made to (i) the Indenture, dated as of August 18, 2003 (as amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Indenture"), made by and among Advanstar Communications Inc., a New York corporation (the "Company"), the Guarantors party thereto and Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (as successor by merger to Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A.), as trustee (the "Trustee") for the benefit of the noteholders identified therein and (ii) the Issuer Pledge and Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") dated as of August 18, 2003, as amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, between the Company in favor of Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (as successor by merger to Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A.) in its capacity as trustee and collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent"). Unless otherwise defined in this letter, terms defined in the Indenture are used in this letter with the meanings set forth in the Indenture.

The undersigned represents that it is an authorized officer of the Company and hereby informs the Administrative Agent that the Company has entered into an Asset and Share Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement"), dated as of April 2, 2005, among the Company, Advanstar, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Advanstar Expositions Canada Limited, a Federal Canadian Corporation, and Advanstar.com, Inc., a Delaware corporation (collectively, the "Sellers"), and Questex Media Group, Inc. (the "Buyer"), an executed copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, pursuant to which the Sellers are selling and the Buyer is buying (a) certain assets used in connection with the business of (i) publishing, marketing and selling the Publications (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), (ii) organizing, producing, marketing and selling the Shows (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) and (iii) owning and operating the Websites (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) (collectively, the "Business") and (b) 50,000 shares of Advanstar Asia Limited, a Hong Kong company, and 18,646,865 quotas of Advanstar Editora e Comunicacoes Ltda., a Brazilian limited liability company (the "Advanstar Brazil Interests"), and 50% of the outstanding partnership interests in Home Entertainment Events, a

TN 0589366/ASSETSALES/portfolio,group\_reuper.indenture.sloc

Delaware general partnership, in each case owned by the Sellers (together with the Business, but solely to the extent that the foregoing property is being sold under the Purchase Agreement, the "Properties"). The undersigned hereby certifies that the Asset Sale is permitted by, and is being consummated in accordance with, the terms of the Indenture (including Section 4.10 of the Indenture) and that the Lien of the Security Documents and Indenture will be automatically released pursuant to Section 11.04(a) of the Indenture.

The portion of the Properties owned by the Company which have been pledged to the to the Collateral Agent in accordance with the Security Documents (collectively, the "ACI Properties") constitute Collateral under the Security Documents and the Indenture. The Company hereby requests in this release letter (the "Release Letter") that the Trustee instruct the Collateral Agent to execute this Instrument to confirm the release, as of May 23, 2005, of the Lien on, and security interest in, the ACI Properties other than the Advanstar Brazil Interests (the "Released Properties) (but not the proceeds thereof) created under the Security Documents and the Indenture. The Company acknowledges and agrees that such release is without any representation and warranty by the Trustee and Collateral Agent.

Each of the undersigned Officers hereby certifies that all conditions and covenants under the Indenture to the Trustee and Collateral Agent's execution of this instrument and confirmation of the release of the Lien of the Indenture and the Security Documents on the Released Properties have been satisfied. The undersigned Officers further certify that the release of the Lien of the Indenture on the Released Properties will not impair the security under the Indenture or Security Documents in contravention of the provisions thereof. The undersigned have read such conditions and covenants, and the statements of the undersigned contained herein are based upon their review of such conditions and covenants in the Indenture and the Security Documents and such other corporate records, certificates of public officials and other instruments as the undersigned Officers have deemed necessary for the purposes of rendering an opinion as to whether such conditions and covenants have been complied with. Each of the undersigned has made such examination or investigation as is necessary in the undersigned's opinion to enable the undersigned to express an informed opinion as to whether such conditions and covenants have been complied with.

This letter shall be construed in accordance with the terms of the Indenture.

PHY) HOHERGOVAS:

(NY) 06969/366/ASSETSALES/portfolio.group.request.indemure.doc

aveze izvi izabouppeo Giorio sedeca: wee

, but the

ing

; to

: the

(the nd

der ition

ure

sed mts From-ADYANSTAR COMMUNICATIONS FINANCIALSERVIC 2187238638

T-870 P.003/006 F-815

Very truly yours,

ADVANSTAR COMMUNICATIONS INC.

Title:

DAVID W MONTGOMERY VP-FINANCE, CFO & SECREJARY

By:

Title;

The terms set forth above are acknowledged and agreed to and the Trustee hereby instructs the collateral Agent to execute and deliver this instrument and confirm the release of the Lien of the Released Properties.

WHILE FARGO BANK, N.A.,

By: Javo Schoon
Title: (Vice President)

The terms set forth above are acknowledged and agreed to and the release of the Lien on the Released Properties is hereby confirmed. By its signature below, the Collateral Agent agrees that it will, at the Company's expense, execute, deliver and acknowledge such documents as the Company shall reasonably request to further evidence the release of the Lien on, and security interest in the Released Properties as referred to above.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent

By: TARD Selfus.
Title: Vika President

907) 06669366/ASSETSALES/pontolito\_group.request\_indexture\_thre

# CREDIT SUISSE / QUESTEX 038263-0105 TRADEMARK DUE DILIGENCE

## U.S. TRADEMARKS

QUESTEX MEDIA GROUP, INC.

QUESTEX MEDIA GROU	1			
Questex Media Group, Inc. Mark	Class(es)	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date	Comments
ABILITIES EXPO	35	75/117,921 06/12/96	2,055,343 04/22/97	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
AMERICAN SALON	16	74/283,402 06/10/92	1,765,843 04/20/93	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
AMERICAN SPA	16	75/370,825 10/09/97	2,188,654 09/08/98	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
AMERICAN SPA EXPO	35	78/182,917 11/07/02	2,828,715 03/30/04	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036

Questex Media Group, Inc. Mark	Class(es)	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date	Comments
BROWN'S DIRECTORY OF NORTH AMERICAN AND INTERNATIONAL GAS COMPANIES	16	73/786,572 03/14/89	1,574,871 01/02/90	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
CADALYST	16	75/392,187 11/18/97	2,209,005 12/08/98	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1st lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
COLLABORATE CONFERENCE & EXPO	35	76/258,013 05/16/01	2,718,214 05/20/03	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1st lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
COMPETITIVE CARRIER	16	75/817,633 10/06/99	2,445,329 04/17/01	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
CUSTOMER CONTACT WEEK	35, 41	76/019,906 03/31/00	2,576,820 06/04/02	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036

038263-0105

OC\887006.1

Questex Media Group, Inc. Mark	Class(es)	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date	Comments
CUSTOMER INTERFACE	16	75/877,056 12/20/99	2,574,657 05/28/02	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
CUSTOMER RELATIONSHIP MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS	35, 41	76/108,116 08/10/00	2,450,373 05/08/01	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
DCC EXPO	35, 41	75/326,833 07/18/97	2,376,210 08/08/00	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
DVD FESTIVAL	35	76/023,754 04/11/00	2,530,946 01/15/02	Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
E-LEARNING MAGAZINE	16	75/877,057 12/20/99	2,583,937 06/18/02	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036

Questex Media Group, Inc. Mark	Class(es)	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date	Comments
ENTERTAINMENT MERCHANDISING	16	73/642,674 02/02/87	1,476,386 02/09/88	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
FIELD SERVICE SOLUTIONS	35	75/752,273 07/15/99	2,405,724 11/21/00	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
FRONTLINE SOLUTIONS	16, 35	75/817,629 10/06/99	2,897,524 10/26/04	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
GEOSPATIAL SOLUTIONS	16	76/020,672 04/07/00	2,564,770 04/23/02	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
GOLFDOM	16	75/565,478 10/07/98	2,341,952 04/11/00	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
GPS WORLD	16	74/092,413 08/27/90	1,666,686 12/03/91	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036

Questex Media Group, Inc. Mark	Class(es)	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date	Comments
GREEN BOOK	16	73/550,233 07/26/85	1,382,276 02/11/86	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
HAIRCOLOR USA	41	73/771,734 12/27/88	1,618,020 10/16/90	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
HIVE4	35	76/011,452 03/28/00	2,693,733 03/04/03	Bank of Montreal 1st lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
HOME MEDIA MAGAZINE	16, 41	77/092,829 01/27/07		None.
Home Media	16, 41	77/092,839 01/27/07		None.
HOME MEDIA RESEARCH	35	78/536,293 12/21/04	3,088,925 05/02/06	Bank of Montreal 1st lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
Home Media	16	78/505,020 10/25/04		Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
RETAILING				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036

038263-0105

Questex Media Group, Inc. Mark	Class(es)	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date	Comments
HOTEL & MOTEL MANAGEMENT	16	74/283,405 06/10/92	1,758,302 03/16/93	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
	:			Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
HOTEL DESIGN	16	78/370,469 02/19/04	2,953,949 05/17/05	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 05/25/04 at Reel/Frame No. 2975/0622
				Bank of Montreal 1st lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
HOTEL WORLD NETWORK	16, 35, 41	77/103,490 02/09/07		None.
HotelWorld NETWORK	16, 35, 41	77/103,548 02/09/07		None.
IBS	35	73/795,334 04/24/89	1,578,043 01/16/90	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
ICCM	35	75/660,601 03/15/99	2,329,175 03/14/00	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036

Questex Media Group, Inc.	Class(es)	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date	Comments
INTERNATIONAL BEAUTY SHOW	35	74/493,744 02/23/94	1,882,460 03/07/95	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
LANDSCAPE DESIGN/BUILD	16	78/214,040 02/12/03	2,811,953 02/03/04	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
LANDSCAPE MANAGEMENT	16	73/714,067 02/29/88	1,557,418 09/19/89	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
LEARNING & TRAINING WEEK	35	76/446,282 08/30/02	2,777,012 10/21/03	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2828/0097
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
LP/GAS	16	73/786,577 03/14/89	1,584,614 02/27/90	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036

Questex Media Group, Inc. Mark	Class(es)	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date	Comments
LUXURY TRAVEL ADVISOR	16	78/491,322 09/29/04		Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
LUXURY TRAVEL EXPO	35	78/407,838 04/26/04	3,065,102 03/07/06	Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
LUXURY TRAVEL GUIDE	16	78/191,244 12/04/02	2,907,422 11/30/04	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
OFFICIAL BOARD MARKETS	16	73/786,579 03/14/89	1,581,463 02/06/90	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
ON DEMAND	35, 41	78/483,772 09/15/04		Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
		3		Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
Parcel Logistics (2XDO)	35	76/024,953 04/13/00	2,615,805 09/03/02	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
Solutions For Masternay The Fulfillment Process				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036

038263-0105

Questex Media Group, Inc. Mark	Class(es)	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date	Comments
PAPERBOARD PACKAGING	16	72/239,113 02/18/66	828,228 05/02/67	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
PEST CONTROL	16	72/288,312 01/08/68	869,723 05/20/69	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
	16	71/541,813 11/20/47	508,767 04/19/49	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
UALTY				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
PIT & QUARRY	16	74/654,184 03/31/95	1,960,218 05/05/96	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
PP&E PORTABLE PLANTS & EQUIPMENT	16	78/500,535 10/15/04	3,149,720 09/26/06	Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036

Questex Media Group, Inc. Mark	Class(es)	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date	Comments
PREMIER HONEYMOONS	16	75/817,641 10/06/99	2,474,370 07/31/01	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
PREMIER HOTELS & RESORTS	16	75/321,403 07/09/97	2,170,599 06/30/98	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1st lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
PREMIER HOTELS & RESORTS	16	78/432,407 06/09/04	2,989,415 08/30/05	Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
PREMIER ROMANCE	16	76/453,711 09/30/02	2,848,753 06/01/04	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
PREMIER SPAS	16	75/782,774 08/19/99	2,376,305 08/08/00	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036

Questex Media Group, Inc. Mark	Class(es)	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date	Comments
RESPONSE	16	75/594,505 11/24/98	2,419,821 01/09/01	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
RNT	16	75/371,996 10/14/97	2,198,428 10/20/98	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
RSI	16	73/101,177 09/27/76	1,072,234 08/30/77	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1st lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
SALON NEWS	16	74/361,017 02/22/93	1,806,882 11/23/93	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
SENSORS	16	74/313,975 09/15/92	1,818,907 02/01/94	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036

038263-0105

Questex Media Group, Inc. Mark	Class(es)	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date	Comments
SENSORS EXPO	35	74/329,380 11/09/92	1,867,152 12/13/94	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
SENSORS EXPRESS	42	75/711,724 05/21/99	2,417,023 01/02/01	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
SETSORS	42	75/712,020 05/21/99	2,403,624 11/14/00	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1st lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
SENSORS THE WAYS YOU CHOOSE EXPRESS	42	76/283,988 07/12/01	2,552,603 03/26/02	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
EAFRESS				Bank of Montreal 1st lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
SHADES OF BEAUTY	16	75/566,515 10/07/98	2,384,041 09/05/00	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal I <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
SHADES OF BEAUTY	16	78/967,787 09/06/06		None.

038263-0105

OC\887006.1

Questex Media Group, Inc. Mark	Class(es)	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date	Comments
TECHLEARN	35, 41, 42	75/435,322 02/17/98	2,211,250 12/15/98	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
TELECOM INVESTOR	16	75/665,122 03/22/99	2,369,565 07/18/00	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
THE BEST OF MEXICO	16	78/789,489 01/11/06		None.
THE NET ECONOMY	16	76/029,030 04/18/00	2,712,207 04/29/03	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
Travel Agent	16	73/523,018 02/20/85	1,399,352 07/01/86	Natwest Bank N.A. security interest recorded 07/06/95 at Reel/Frame No. 1372/0070 [need to file corrective release]
				Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
	***			Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036

Questex Media Group, Inc. Mark	Class(es)	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date	Comments
TRAVEL AGENT OFFICIAL TRAVEL INDUSTRY DIRECTORY	16	74/522,167 04/29/94	1,934,846 11/14/95	Natwest Bank N.A. security interest recorded 07/06/95 at Reel/Frame No. 1372/0070 [need to file corrective release]
				Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
wirelessAmericas	16	75/851,839 11/16/99	2,633,869 10/15/02	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036
WIRELESS ASIA	16	75/371,995 10/14/97	2,242,228 04/27/99	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. security interest recorded 09/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2826/0237
				Bank of Montreal 1 <sup>st</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0019
				Bank of Montreal 2 <sup>nd</sup> lien security interest recorded 05/31/05 at Reel/Frame No. 3094/0036

038263-0105

**RECORDED: 05/02/2007**